FROM DWARDS COHEN. ED) ANS 2Eaa 9:21/ST. 9:21/N0. 6338717291 P 1
' ofida Wep ~ tate W(ﬂ("

ivision of Corporations
Public Access System ~+

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet i
Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax andi Wj
number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document. CLUU
(((HO6000008473 3))} \N (5 E

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this
page. Doing s0 will generate another cover sheet.

Ta _r_{
Division of Corporations =0
Fax Number : (B850)2053-0383 - T el
. EAFEN-
From: 3. =F .:.13
Bccount Name 1 EDWARDS COHEN i R —
Account Number : T15980000024 - AR *
Phane i (904} 633=7979 R T
Fax Number 3 (904) 633=90286 N e
. : ; 3 oY @
S 214 3 zL o5
(I I e v (78]
PR - .
~ LB/LLP AMENDMENT/RESTATEMENT/CORRECTION
i — 7 . S
C oz 2 OAKWOOD VILLAGE ) LTD
% _
- - —
e 5 2 !Certiﬁcate of Status |
<
5 Certified Co |
Page Count 12
|Estimated Charge 5105.00
Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu Help
1/11/2006

https:/efile.sunbiz.org/seripts/efilcovr.exe

M. HODGES



o - S
St
4 _ , == T
FROM TDWARDS COHEN (WED)JAN 11 2006 9:21/8T. 9:21/N02.53387_1—f291;_‘ﬁ 2
. ' H06000008473 3;
e
FIRST AMENDMENT TO Crn o
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT =
AND CERTIFICATE OF

LIMITED FARTNERSHIP OF OAKWOOD VILLAGE LTI,

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (this “Amendment”) is entered intc as of
the { {+h dey of 4 Ao % {the “Effective Date”) by BCP FL-GA GP,
LLC, a Dclaware limited Iiability company (the “Withdrawing General Partner”), HALLMARK
GROUP SERVICES OF FLORIDA, LLC, a Georgia limited liability cornpany (the "Successor
General Partner™), STEFAN M. DAVIS AND NORITA V. DAVIS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE
RONNIE C. DAVIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, U/A/D 2/3/2003 (the “Withdrawing
Special Limited Pariner™) and BQSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND [, A LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Nelaware limited partnership (Series 15) (the “Investment Limited Partner”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Oakwood Village Ltd. {the "Partoership™). is a Florida Hmited partoership
formed with the execution of that certain Limited Partnership Agreement dated February 27,
1990 and the filing of that Certificate of Limiled Partnership on April 17, 1990 with the Office of
the Secrotary of State of Florida (the “Filing Office”), as amended by First Amendment dated
August 9, 1990, filed in the Filing Office on August 13, 1990, and by Second Amendment dated
September 13, 1991, fled in the Filing Office on September 23, 1991 (the "Original Partnership
Agreement and Certificate™); and

WHEREAS, the Original Partnership Agreement and Certificate, was amended and
restated with that certain Oakwood Village Ltd. Supplemental Affidavit and Amended and
Restated Agreement and Certificate of Limited Parmership, dated May 1, 1992, filed in the Filing
Office on May 29, 1992, as amendcd by Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Limited
Partnership of Oakwood Village, Lid., {iled in the Filing Office on April 28, 2004 (the
“Partnership Agreement and Certificate"); and

WHEREAS, the Withdrawing Special Limited Partner acquired its Interest as a Special
Limited Partner of the Partnership, as assignee of the interast of the Estate of Ronnie C. Davis,
deceased, which Estate acquired such Special Limited Parmer Interest upon the admission of the
Withdeawing General Partner as General Pariner; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing General Partner has, by separatc
Trunsfer and Assignment of General Partoer Interest, transferred and assigned all of its right, title
and interest as general partner in the Partnership to the Successor General Partner; and

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the Withdrawing Special Limited Partner has, by

separate Transfer and Assignment of Limited Partner Interest, transferred and assigned all of its
right, title and interest ag Limited Partner in the Partnership to the Suceessor General Partner; and

H06000008473 3

Lone | e
. il



FROM EDWARDS COHEN : (WED)JAN 11 2006 9:22/S5T. 9:21/N0. 63387172971 ?
' HO6000008473 3

WHEREAS, the Partmers desire to further amend the Parinership Agreement and
Certificate as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFQRE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, and other good and valnable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties herete do hereby amend the Partnership Agreement and
Certificate as follows:

1. The Withdrawing General Partner hereby withdraws as General Partner from the
Partnership, and the Successor General Partner ig hereby admitted as the General Partner,
succeeding 1o all rights and interests, economi¢ and non-economic, held by the Withdrawing
General Partner,  The Successor General Partner hereby accepts and agrees to be bound by (i)
all the termns and provisions of the Partmership Agreement and Certificate, (ii) all the terms and
provisions of the Project Documents, all to the same extent and under the same terms as the
Withdrawing General Partners prior to the transfer of its Partnership Interest to the Successor
General Partmer. The provisions of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of the Partnership Agreement
shall not apply to the withdrawal of the Withdrawing General Partner effected by this
Amendment,

2. The Withdrawing Special Limited Partner hereby withdraws ag a Limited Partner
from the Partnership. Henceforth, all of the Interest in the Partmership held by the Successor
General Partner shall be held as General Partner Interest.

3. Seciion 2.2 (a) of the Partmership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the principal place of business and mailing address of the Partnership to 4040 Newberry
Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32607, or such other location or locations as may from
Lirne to time be designated by the General Partner upon due notice to the Limited Partner,

4, Scction 2.2 (b) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
change the resident agent in the State for the Parmership for service of process to:

Susan Adams
4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000
Gainesville, FL 32607

5. Section 6.4 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended to
replace “Ronnie C. Davis” as the “Tax Matters Partner™ with “the General Partner”.

6. Scction 7.1 (a) of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby deleted in
its entirety and the following is hersby inserted in lien thereof: B

{a) No General Partner shall Withdraw from the Partership (other than by
reascn of death or adjudication of incompetence or insanity) or seil, assign or encumber

2
HO06000008473 3



[

FROM EDWARDS COHEN (WEDYJAN 17 2006 8:23/8T. 9:21/N0. 5338717281 P 4
‘ HO6000008473 3

his Interest without the prior writien Consent of the lnvestment Limited Partner which
Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; otherwise, any such sale, assignment or
encumbrance shall be void. In the event a General Partner sells or assigns his Interest to a
Successor General Partner with the Consent of the Investment Limited Partner, the same
shall not constitute 2 Withdrawal and the terms of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 hereof
shall not apply.

7. The last sentence of Section 7.4 of the Partnership Agreernent and Certificate is
hereby amended to delete “and the Consent of the Investment Limited Partner.”

8. Article VI of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
ingerting the following Section 7.5:

7.5 Consent of Investment Limited Partner

By its execution and delivery of this Amendment, the Investment Limited
Partner hereby consents to the Withdrawal of the Withdrawing General Pariners
and the substitation therefor of the Successor General Partner.

9. Article VIII of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
inserting the following Section 8.5:

85 of th

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Partnership Agreement
to the conirary, the General Partner hereby acknowledges the right of the
Investment Limited Partner to put its Interest to, or as may be applicable, the right
to have such interest called by, Sugar Creek Investors LP, & Missouri limited
parmership, or its assignee (collectively, “Sugar Creek”), irrevocably consents to
the potential substitution of Sugar Creek Investors LP or itg assignee as substitute
Investment Limited Partner and ‘agrees to execute an amendment to this
Partnership Agreement to reflect such substitution. In addition, if the put and call
options between the nvestment Limited Partner and Sugar Creek are not
exercised, Sugar Creek defaults in its obligations to acguire the Investment
Limited Partner's Interest put to it by the [nvestment Limited Partner, or the
General Partmer (or its assigns) fail to exercise its option with respect to the
Investment Limited Partner’s Interest as provided in (b) beiow, then the General
Partner hereby irrevocably consents to the Investment Limited Partner's transfer of
its Intercst to a new purchaser and the amendment of this Partnership Agreement
in connection therewith to reflect such transfer.

(b)  If Sugar Creek does not acquire the Investment Limited Partner's
Interest, then the General Partner (or its assigns) shall have a right of fitst option

HG6000008473 3



FROM EDWARDS CQHEN (WED) JAN 11 2006 ©:23/ST. 9:21/NO. 6338717231 P 5

HQ6000008473 3

to purchase said Interest pursuant to the same terms as provided to Sugar Creek to
be exercised within thirty (30) days of its receipt of notice from the Investment
Limited Partner that Sugar Creek has not acquired the Investment Limited
Partner’s Interest. If the General Partaer (or its assigns) fails to exercise this
option, then the Investment Limited Partner shall have the right to offer its Interest
for sale to any third party.

(©) This Section 8.5 may not be amended without the Consent of the
Investment Limited Partner, and the General Partner agrees that is shall take no
action, or fail to take any action, the result of which would prevent (i) Sugar Creek
Investors LP or its assignee from becoming the substitute Investment Limited
Partner as aforesaid, or (ii) the transfer of the Investment Limited Partner's interest
as aforesaid,

10.  Section 13.11 of the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby amended by
nserting “which Consent shall not be unreasonably withbeld or delayed® at the end thereof,

11, Schedule A attached to the Partnership Agreement and Certificate is hereby
deleted in its emtirety, and the Schedule A attached hereto is hereby inserted in lien thereof.

12 The parties shall cooperate reasonably with each other in connection with any
steps required to be taken as part of their respective obligations under this Amendment, and shal]
execute and deliver to each other such other documents and do such other acts and things, all as
any other party may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this
Amendment.

13, All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in the Parthership Agreement and Certificate.

.  Except as herein and heretofore specifically amended, the Partnership Agreement
and Certificate shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

15.  Inthe event of a conflict between. any provision of this Amendment and any
provision in the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, the provisions of this Amendment shall
control.

16.  This Amendment is intended to be performed in accordance with, and only to the
extent permitted by, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations. If any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall, for any reason
and to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment and the
application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby, but
rather shall be enforced 10 the greatest extent permitted by law. In the event that any provision of
this Amendment or the application thereof shall be invalid or unenforceable, the Parters agree to

HO600G008473 3



FROM EDWARDS COHEN (NED}JAN 11 2006 9:24/8T. 9:21/N0. 6338717281 P 8
H06000008473 3

negotiate (on a reasonable basis) a substitute valid or enforceable provision providing for
substantially the same effect as the invalid or unenforccable provision,

17.  ‘Fhis Amendment contains the entire understanding between and among the
partics and supersedes any prior understandings and agreements between and among them
respecting the subject matter of this Amendment,

18. It is the intention of the parties that all questions with respect to the construction,
enforcement and interpretations of this Amendment and the rights and liabilities of the partics
hereto shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Partnership is
formed, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

19. When entered into by the parties hereto, this Amendment is binding upoen, and
inures to the benefit of, the parties hersto and their respective executors and administrators,
personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.

20.  For the sake of convenicent reference, the relevant information of the Partnership
Agreement and Certificate, as amended by this Amendment, required under Section 620.108 and
Section 620.109 of the Florida Statutes is set forth in Exhibit A attached to this Amendment.
This Amendment is duly exceuted and is being filed with the Florida Department of State in
accordance with the provisions of Section 620,109 of the Florida Statutes. Tn that regard, the
information set forth in the attached Exhibit A shall be deemed to amend and restate and
supersede the information required under Section 620.108 set forth in any ard all prior filings of
the instruments composing the Partnership Agreement and Certificate, and this Amendment shall
be effective upon the date of the filing thereof with the Florida Department of State. -

21.  This Amendroent and any amendments hereto may be executed in several
counterparts, sach of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall
constitute one agreement binding on all parties hereto, notwithstanding that all parties shall not
have signed the same counterpart. This Amendmient may be executed as facsimile originals and
cach copy of this Amendment bearing the facsimile transmitied signature of any party’s
authorized representative shall be decmed an original.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON NEXT PAGE]

HO06000008473 3



FROM EDWARDS COHEN (WED) JAN 11 2008

QENERAL PARTNER:
BCPFL-GA GP,LLC

By: BCP Mana, ent, Tne., ity M. gin Member
B /M

Marc N, Teal, Senior Vice President

9:24/8T. 9:21/N0. 6338717291 F
HG6000008473 3

HO06000008473 3

7



FROM EDWARDS COHEN (WEC)JAN 11 2008 9:25/8T. 9:21/NC. 6338717291 P 8
HOG000008473 3

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date,

WITHDRAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

BCP FLA-GA GP, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

By: BCCTC Associates Inc., its Manager

By:

Mare N. Tezl, Senior Vice
President

WITHDRAWING SPECIAL LIMITED
PARTNER:

STEFAN M. DAVIS AND NORITA V.
DAVIS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE RONNIE
C. DAVIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,
U/A/D 2/3/2003

By: {(SEAL)

ALY
orita V, Davis, as Trustee

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

6
HO06000008473 3

mm s mmmE m e s . . - - . —— - i . ]



FROM EDNARDS COHEN (WEDJJAN 11 2006 9:25/ST. 9:21/N0. 6336717281 P §
HO6000008473 3

IN WITNESS WHERREOF, the partics hereto have execuled and sealed this Amendment
as of the Effective Date,

WITHDRAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

BCP FLA-GA GP,LLC, a Delaware limited
Liability company

By: BCCTC Asscciates Inc,, its Manager
By:

Marc N, Teal, Senior Vice
President

sP LIMITED
PARTNER:

STEFAN M. DAVIS AND NORITA V.
DAVIS, AS TRUSTEES OF THE RONNIE

C. DAVIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,
U/a/D 2/3/2003

Bﬁ %}pﬂm

3’{“ M. Davis, as Trustee

By: (SEAL)
Norita V. Daws, 33 Trustee

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

€
™ sy HO6000008473 3

DiKuipud Wity



FROM EDWARDS COHEN

(WEDYJAN 11 2006 9:25/ST. 9:21/NC. 6338717291 P 10
' HO6000008473 3

SUCCESSOR GENERAL PARTNER:

HALLMARK GROQUF SERVICES OF
FLORIDA, LLC , a Georgia limited liability

o Mege WG,

Martin H. Petersen, as Manager

HO06000008473 3



FROM EDWARDS COHEN

Sl add AL AL

LS et
¥

LR N

(WEDYJAN 11 2006 §:25/8T. 9I21/N0. 6338717281 P i1

P e e R . s i

HOGG00008473 3

INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNER:

BOSTON CAPITAL TAX CREDIT FUND
M, A IL.IMITED PARTNERSHIF, a

Delaware limited partmership (Series 15)
By: Boston Capital Associates HLLP, its
general partner
By: BCA Associates Linited
Partnership, its general pariner

By: C& M Management,
By:
Jeifrelr H. Goldstein,
Execudive Vice
President
Or

Marc N. Teal, Senfor
Vice President

HO6000008473 3



FROM EDWARDS COHEN (NED)JAN 11 2008 9:25/ST. 9:21/NC. 6338717281 P 12
. : H06000008473 3

OAXWOOD VILLAGE LTD.

SCHEDULE A

PARTNER AND ADDRESS CON

GENERAL PARTNER $34,680

Hallmark Group Services

of Florida, 1L.1.C

3111 Paces Mill Road

Suite A-250 i
Atlanta, GA 30339

INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNER $249,971

Boston Capital Tax Credit Fund ITE, a
Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited
partnership (Series 15)

c/o Boston Capital Partners

One Boston Place, Suite 2100

Baston, MA 02108

HO6000008473 3



FROM EDWARDS COWEN : (WED}JAN 11 2005 §:26/ST. 9721/N0. 5338717281 P 18
' ' HO6000008473 3

.

EXHIBIT A

1. The name of the Limited Partnership is Qakwood Village Ltd.

2. The address of the office of the Limited Partmership required to be maintained by
Section 620.105 (1) of the Florida Statutes is: 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000,
Gainesville, Florida 32607,

3. The name and address of the Limited Partnership’s agent for service of process
requirex to be maintained by Section 620.105{2) of the Florida Statutes is: Susan
Adams, 4040 Newberry Road, Suite 1000, Gainesville, Florida 32667,

4, The name and business address of the sole General Partner of the Limited
6 Partnership is: Hallmark Group Services of Florida, LLC at 3111 Paces Mill
\49\ Road, Suite A-250, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, Hallmark Group Services of Florida,
q,) e LLC , a Georgia limited liability company, is registered with the Florida
_\N\Q Department of State as required by law, and its status is active.

5, The mailing address for the Limited Partnership is: ¢/o Hallmark Group, 3111
Paces Mill Road, Suite A-250, Atlenta, Georgia 30339,

6. The latest date upon which the Limited Partership js to dissolve is Dccc;mbcr 31,
2045,

H06000008473 3



